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13/176

	COMPLAINT NUMBER
	13/176

	COMPLAINANT
	A. Ollivier 

	ADVERTISER
	Lifestyle Logic Limited

	ADVERTISEMENT
	Pestrol Website

	DATE OF MEETING
	9 July 2013

	OUTCOME
	Settled


SUMMARY

The website advertisement for Pestrol rodent repeller (www.pestrol.co.nz) stated the device gave “24/7 protection” against rodents. It also contained claims about the efficacy of the technology it used to rid an area of rodents and other pests.

The Complainant said the claims of “24/7 protection” could not be substantiated and neither could other claims about the efficacy of the device. 

The Complaints Board then acknowledged the substantial changes the Advertiser had made to minimise the risk of a code breach, including removal of wording highlighted by the Complainant.

Noting the self-regulatory action taken by the Advertiser, the Complaints Board ruled the matter was settled.
[No further action required]
Please note this headnote does not form part of the Decision.
COMPLAINTS BOARD Decision
The Chairman directed the Complaints Board to consider the advertisement with reference to Basic Principle 4 and Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics. This required the Complaints Board to consider whether or not the advertisement contained anything which, either directly or by implication, was likely to deceive or mislead the consumer and if it had been prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.
The Complaints Board then noted the Advertiser had removed the reference to the device offered “24/7 protection.” It also noted the substantial changes the Advertiser had made to remove the remaining claims with regard to the efficacy of the product’s technology to repel rodents that were the subject of previous complaints.

The Complaints Board acknowledged the alterations made by the Advertiser to comply with the Advertising Codes and previous complaints about the device that were upheld by the Complaints Board.

Noting the self-regulatory action taken by the Advertiser, the Complaints Board ruled the matter was settled.
Description of Advertisement

The website advertisement for Pestrol rodent repeller (www.pestrol.co.nz) stated the device gave “24/7” protection. It also contained claims about the efficacy of the technology it used to rid an area of rodents and other pests.

Complaint FROM A. OLLIVIER
An advert at http://www.pestrol.co.nz/rodents/pestrol-rodent-free-4-in-3.html presents an enthusiastic solution to a problem.
It claims to provide 24/7 protection which is not supported by evidence.
My specific compliaint is that it appears to breach the standards of evidence of effectiveness with respect to claims made. There seems to be no independent or scientific research that backs up the claims.
A similar television advert has previously had a determination from the ASA (11/628 - Pestrol Rodent Free Television Advertisement). I note that the claims are still being published with essentially the same issues on the web page complained about.
EARLIER CORRESPONDENCE FROM THE COMPLAINANT, WHICH REFERRED TO A NEWSPAPER ARTICLE
A television advertisement for an ultrasound mice and rat repeller is one of 280 complaints to the Advertising Standards Authority last year about misleading products.

The advertisement for Pestrol Rodent Free pest control device, which showed rats and mice gnawing at wood and chewing on electrical cords, promised to rid customers "dirty unwanted intruders'' using electromagnetic pulses.

However, the advertiser Lifestyle Logic Ltd could not substantiate the claims and was therefore misleading, the ASA ruled.

Of the 280 complaints, 73 were upheld or settled - after the advertiser admitted fault, said ASA chief executive H. Souter.

Complaints about truthfulness or overstatement in advertising were "quite common'', she said.

"Under our system if you make a claim and it is challenged through a complaint to us the advertiser needs to substantiate the claim. If they can't they will be in breach of the Act.''

Other complaints upheld against products included Quantium Solutions for weight loss patches and male arousal patches that were not supported by research and a Goldair heater that took the chill of the air but failed to heat rooms as claimed.

The pest control advertisement said the product used "ultrasonic sound waves pressure them (pests) to leave''.

However, B. Clark objected to the advertisement "on the grounds that it is not a truthful presentation of the products capability''.

The complainant found the company's claims about how the product worked using electromagnetic pulses and ultrasonic sound waves misleading.

"I suggest the above statement has no basis in science or reality when applied to this product.''

The advertiser Lifestyle Logic Ltd argued that the rodent repeller combined electromagnetic and ultrasound technology and was used to rid areas of rats and mice in the walls, ceilings and open spaces.

"Based on the information and feedback received from a wide range of customers the Pestrol 4 in S Rat and Mice Repeller is performing extremely well and taking care of the tasks it was advertised to do,'' said the company.

The return rate on the product was also "close to zero'', it said.

However the Complaints Board said the advertisement was in breach of Rule 2 of the Code of Ethics because it was misleading as the claims made could not be substantiated.

Onscreen statements for the advertisement said it was 'proven technology to drive mice and rats away' and was 'guaranteed to work'.

The Complaints Board said the advertiser provided no evidence of testing or research to prove the claims, and was therefore "likely to mislead or deceive the consumer''.

It was also in breach of Basic Principle 4 of the Code of Ethics as the advertisement had not been prepared with the due sense of responsibility to consumers, said the Board.

Commission Commission spokesman G. Allan advised customers to research a product first to make sure they were getting what they paid for.

He suggested researching the product online to see if others have complained about it, if possible, check the claims it's making and ask the retailer questions before handing over your money.
Code of Ethics

Basic Principle 4: All advertisements should be prepared with a due sense of social responsibility to consumers and to society.

Rule 2: Truthful Presentation - Advertisements should not contain any statement or visual presentation or create an overall impression which directly or by implication, omission, ambiguity or exaggerated claim is misleading or deceptive, is likely to deceive or mislead the consumer, makes false and misleading representation, abuses the trust of the consumer or exploits his/her lack of experience or knowledge. (Obvious hyperbole, identifiable as such, is not considered to be misleading).

RESPONSE FROM ADVERTISER, LIFESTYLE LOGIC LIMITED

Thank you for your advice which was very much appreciated.

I have changed the content on our Website as discussed. See changed content below. 

(A copy of changes were included with the response).
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